2022, the Company had drawn down £30 million (2021: £25 million), for a one month period at an interest rate of 2.52% (2021:
0.88%) per annum.

The above year end amounts are not representative of the exposure to interest rates during the current or comparative year as
the level cash balances and drawings on the facility have fluctuated. The maximum and minimum exposure during the year was
as follows:

2022 2021
£’000 £’000

Minimum debit interest rate exposure during the year – net debt (17,972) (11,240)
Maximum debit interest rate exposure during the year – net debt (27,695) (19,298)

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1.0% (2021: 1.0%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This level of
change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis
is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date which are exposed to interest rate
movements, with all other variables held constant.

2022 2021
1.0% increase 1.0% decrease 1.0% increase 1.0% decrease

in rate in rate in rate in rate
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return (127) 127 (48) 48
Capital return (150) 150 (126) 126

Total return after taxation (277) 277 (174) 174

Net assets (277) 277 (174) 174

Given the increase in UK interest rates, the interest rate sensitivity has been updated to 1.0%. The prior year disclosure has been
updated to 1.0% to show a direct comparison in the sensitivity. In the prior year report, the sensitivity was calculated using 0.5%,
which was representative of the market at 31 August 2021. As disclosed in the prior year annual report, an increase of 0.5%
reduced total return after taxation by £87,000 (a decrease of 0.5% had an equal and opposite effect).

In the opinion of the directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to interest

[…]

£’000 £’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss 230,497 234,811

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to market price risk during the year.

Concentration of exposure to market price risk
An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on page 9. The portfolio principally comprises securities of companies listed
on the London Stock Exchange and accordingly there is a concentration of exposure to economic conditions in the UK. However
it should be noted that many of these companies conduct much of their business overseas. Furthermore, up to 20% of the
portfolio may be listed on overseas stock exchanges.

Market price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease
of 20% (2021: 20%) in the fair values of the Company’s investments. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable
illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s exposure
through equity investments and includes the impact on the management fee but assumes that all other variables are held
constant.

2022 2021
20% increase 20% decrease 20% increase 20% decrease

in fair value in fair value in fair value in fair value
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return (104) 104 (106) 106
Capital return 45,996 (45,996) 46,856 (46,856)

Total return after taxation and net assets 45,892 (45,892) 46,750 (46,750)

Change in net asset value 22.4% (22.4%) 21.3% (21.3%)

(b) Liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet
funding requirements if necessary. The facility is also available to provide liquidity at short notice. The board’s policy is for the
Company to remain fully invested in normal market conditions. The facility may be used to manage working capital